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This article highlights the antitrust risks that private equity firms may 

encounter when their portfolio companies are accused of anti-

competitive conduct. 

 

A series of decisions by the U.S. District Court for the Southern 

District of California in the In re: Packaged Seafood Products 

Antitrust Litigation[1] — a case that settled in April — provide fresh 

insight into how plaintiffs may seek to impose such liability and how 

courts may analyze those efforts. 

 

Background 

 

Private equity firms are facing increased threats of liability for anti-

competitive conduct of their portfolio companies. The antitrust 

agencies' heightened scrutiny of private equity companies — 

particularly with regard to acquisitions — is manifest in their recent 

speeches and policy statements. 

 

Moving beyond mere pronouncements, the agencies have made good 

on their stated priorities in this area by bringing a number of 

antitrust enforcement actions against private equity firms.[2] 

 

For example, in September 2023 the Federal Trade 

Commission asserted antitrust claims against both U.S. Anesthesia 

Partners Inc. and its private equity owner, Welsh Carson Anderson & 

Stowe, for allegedly rolling up and monopolizing the market for 

anesthesiology practices around Houston, Dallas and Austin, 

Texas.[3] 

 

The plaintiffs bar has had its sights turned in this direction for some 

time. 

 

In the Gibson v. Cendyn Group decision, for example, the plaintiffs alleged that the 

defendant hotel operators violated Section 1 of the Sherman Act by agreeing to use the 

same third-party revenue management software, thereby artificially inflating the price of 

hotel rooms on the Las Vegas Strip.[4] 

 

In addition to suing the hotel operators, the plaintiffs asserted claims against private equity 

firm Blackstone based on its alleged ownership and operation of defendant The 

Cosmopolitan Hotel.[5] 

 

In April, the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada denied Blackstone's motion to 

dismiss on the basis that the plaintiffs had plausibly alleged Blackstone controlled the 

Cosmopolitan and its pricing at the time of the alleged conspiracy.[6] 

 

In In re: RealPage Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litigation — No. II — private plaintiffs 

asserted antitrust claims against RealPage, a property management software company, its 

private equity parent company, Thoma Bravo, and a group of large landlords alleging they 
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conspired to fix residential rental prices.[7] 

 

The plaintiffs alleged that Thoma Bravo participated in the conspiracy through "its influence 

and control over RealPage's operations."[8] Thoma Bravo moved to dismiss on the basis 

that allegations of its ownership of RealPage were insufficient to show participation in the 

alleged conspiracy.[9] 

 

In December 2023, the court denied the motion, finding the allegations of Thoma Bravo's 

control —"select[ing] the new CEO and COO" of RealPage, "infiltrat[ing] RealPage's 

corporate suite," and "putting itself in charge of the company's board"— sufficient to infer 

Thoma Bravo independently acted in furtherance of the conspiracy.[10] 

 

In December 2020, in Jones v. Varsity Brands LLC in the U.S. District Court for the Western 

District of Tennessee, private plaintiffs asserted antitrust claims against Varsity Brands for 

allegedly monopolizing the market for competitive cheer and conspiring to raise prices in 

that market.[11] 

 

Indirect purchaser plaintiffs added claims against private equity owners, Bain Capital 

and Charlesbank Capital Partners LLC, based on allegations that they had control of Varsity 

and took part in the claimed anti-competitive conduct.[12] 

 

As another example from July 2017, in In re: Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litigation, 

the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey denied the motions to dismiss made by 

private equity company American Securities LLC and two of its individually named directors, 

holding that the plaintiffs had sufficiently alleged the company and its directors had direct 

involvement in the portfolio company's alleged conspiracy to fix the price of liquid aluminum 

sulfate.[13] 

 

The court rejected the private equity defendants' argument that "their mere ownership of 

Defendant GenChem [was] insufficient to subject them to liability."[14] Rather, it found that 

the plaintiffs had plausibly alleged their direct involvement in the alleged conspiracy 

because they: 

• Reviewed and authorized significant aluminum bids; 

• Oversaw GenChem's announced intent to "'optimize' Alum prices within the market"; 

• Required that all bids by the portfolio company over a certain amount be approved 

by the private equity fund; and 

• Requested monthly reports to monitor the conspiracy.[15] 

 

In 2019, American Securities settled the antitrust claims against it and its directors for $13 

million, and GenChem and other defendants settled for a total of $51 million.[16] 

 

Courts have suggested that separate portfolio companies managed by a single private 

equity firm are capable of conspiring with each other in violation of Section 1 of 

the Sherman Act, notwithstanding the U.S. Supreme Court's seminal holding in Copperweld 

Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp. in 1984. 

 

In that decision, the justices held that coordination between a parent corporation and its 

wholly owned subsidiary does not warrant Section 1 scrutiny because it "does not represent 
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a sudden joining of two independent sources of economic power."[17] 

 

In September 2011, in In re: Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litigation, the U.S. 

District Court for the Southern District of New York held that a group of affiliated investment 

funds managed by a limited partnership may, in theory, be capable of conspiring with each 

other under Section 1.[18] 

 

The court observed that the analysis "does not turn simply on whether the parties involved 

are legally distinct entities," but whether the entities are independent decision-makers.[19] 

 

Although the court ultimately dismissed the claims on the grounds that the complaint failed 

to adequately allege the existence of an agreement among the funds, it certainly did not 

foreclose the plaintiffs' theory of liability. 

 

The burgeoning focus on pursuing antitrust claims against private equity firms is likely to be 

bolstered by the Southern District of California's August 2023 decision in In re: Packaged 

Seafood Products Antitrust Litigation.[20] 

 

The court denied two private equity firms' motions for summary judgment regarding their 

alleged participation in a global conspiracy to fix the price of canned tuna through their 

portfolio company, Bumble Bee Foods LLC. 

 

As discussed below, this case provides an apt illustration of the liability theories and risk 

that private equity firms may encounter when a portfolio company is accused of anti-

competitive conduct. 

 

Packaged Seafood Products' Vicarious Liability Theories 

 

Following Bumble Bee's May 2017 guilty plea in a federal price-fixing probe regarding 

canned tuna, multiple putative class and direct action plaintiffs sued Bumble Bee and other 

producers of packaged tuna, together with Bumble Bee's UK-based private equity 

owner, Lion Capital LLP; its American subsidiary, Lion Capital (Americas) Inc.; and holding 

company Big Catch Cayman LP.[21] 

 

The plaintiffs alleged that the Lion Capital entities either directly participated in the price-

fixing conspiracy or could be held vicariously liable for Bumble Bee's participation. 

 

The Southern District of California twice granted Lion Capital's and Big Catch's motions to 

dismiss.[22] On the first round in 2018, it held that the plaintiffs had alleged a plausible 

antitrust claim only against Lion Capital's American subsidiary, which was alleged to have 

directly participated in the conspiracy.[23] 

 

As to the other Lion Capital entities, the court held that the plaintiffs had failed to plead 

their direct involvement, and did "not advance any arguments why the actions of [dual 

officers of Lion Capital and Lion Capital's American subsidiary] who participated in the 

alleged price fixing should be imputed to Lion Capital."[24] 

 

Similarly, the court rejected the plaintiffs' attempt to hold any of the Lion Capital entities 

vicariously liable for Bumble Bee executives' conduct, holding that there is "no alter ego 

liability between Bumble Bee and any Lion entity."[25] 

 

In 2020, the court subsequently granted Lion Capital's and Big Catch's motions to dismiss 

the amended complaint,[26] relying on the Supreme Court's 1998 ruling in U.S. v. 

https://www.law360.com/agencies/u-s-district-court-for-the-southern-district-of-new-york
https://www.law360.com/agencies/u-s-district-court-for-the-southern-district-of-new-york
https://www.law360.com/companies/bumble-bee-foods-llc
https://www.law360.com/articles/921652/bumble-bee-pleads-guilty-in-doj-seafood-price-fix-probe
https://www.law360.com/articles/959063/major-canned-tuna-producers-hit-with-more-price-fix-suits
https://www.law360.com/companies/lion-capital-llp


Bestfoods. 

 

The Southern District of California explained that in Bestfoods, the Supreme Court 

established that 

 

when alleging liability for a parent corporation based on the actions of an employee of 

both the subsidiary and the parent corporation, the party alleging liability must plead 

facts showing that the employee was acting within his or her capacity as an employee 

of the parent corporation and not the subsidiary.[27] 

The Packaged Seafood Products court applied this reasoning to determine that although the 

amended complaint alleged anti-competitive acts undertaken by dual officers of both Lion 

Capital and its American subsidiary, the plaintiffs had failed to plead sufficient facts that 

those employees were acting on behalf of Lion Capital.[28] 

 

The case was reassigned to a new judge in August 2021. The court thereafter granted the 

plaintiffs' motion for reconsideration of the summary judgment decision and vacated the 

dismissal of Lion Capital and Big Catch.[29] 

 

In doing so, the court articulated three potential paths for a claim against the two entities: 

• If Lion Capital learned of the alleged conspiracy during due diligence in its 2010 

acquisition of Bumble Bee; 

• If Eric Lindberg, a Lion Capital partner and director with the company's American 

subsidiary who oversaw Bumble Bee, acted on behalf of Lion Capital rather than its 

American subsidiary, such that Lion Capital "participated through Lindberg" in the 

conspiracy; and 

• If Lion Capital and its American subsidiary "engaged in coordinated activity as a 

single enterprise."[30] 

 

Packaged Seafood Products' Vicarious Liability Theories Largely Survive Summary 

Judgment 

 

In March 2023, the Lion Capital entities moved for summary judgment, arguing that the 

record evidence did not yield any triable issue of material fact under any of the theories of 

vicarious liability articulated by the court in its reconsideration decision.[31] 

 

The court denied the motion as to Lion Capital and its American subsidiary, but granted 

summary judgment for Big Catch on the basis that the plaintiffs did not proffer sufficient 

evidence to show that Lion Capital used Big Catch to violate the antitrust laws.[32] 

 

The court highlighted two key issues in denying summary judgment to Lion Capital and its 

American subsidiary. 

 

First, the court found that the plaintiffs' evidence tended to exclude the possibility that Lion 

Capital and/or its American subsidiary were not involved in the price-fixing conspiracy.[33] 

It found sufficient evidence to establish an economic motive — i.e., Bumble Bee's 

participation in the conspiracy helped increase Lion Capital's and its American subsidiary's 

profits and ultimate sale value.[34] 



 

The court opined that a reasonable jury could find that Lion Capital and its American 

subsidiary had requisite knowledge of the conspiracy based on: (1) due diligence during the 

acquisition of Bumble Bee; (2) receipt of a whistleblower letter alleging Sherman Act 

violations; and (3) receipt of communications from Bumble Bee management sharing 

internal competitor information, including competitors' future price decisions.[35] 

 

Finally, the court found that a reasonable jury could conclude that Lion Capital and its 

American subsidiary engaged in anti-competitive conduct in furtherance of the conspiracy 

based on evidence that Lindberg discussed pricing with a competitor and failed to 

investigate the allegations set forth in the whistleblower letter.[36] 

 

The court also concluded that the plaintiffs raised a genuine dispute of material fact 

regarding Lion Capital's involvement in the conspiracy.[37] The court focused exclusively on 

Lindberg's conduct, determining that the plaintiffs proffered sufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that Lindberg acted as a Lion Capital partner when meeting with a competitor 

of Bumble Bee. 

 

Additionally, the court noted that the "whistleblower letter was sent to Lindberg addressed 

at Lion Capital with a return address at Lion Capital."[38] Accordingly, the court found that 

the plaintiffs had rebutted the Bestfoods presumption that Lindberg had represented Lion 

Capital and its American subsidiary separately.[39] 

 

Faced with trial, on April 5, Lion Capital and its American subsidiary (and Big Catch, which 

prevailed on summary judgment) settled with the commercial food preparer plaintiff class 

for $275,000, and with certain direct-action plaintiffs for an undisclosed sum. Claims against 

Lion Capital and its American subsidiary by other plaintiffs are pending. 

 

PE Funds Must Stay Aware, and Ahead, of Liability Risks 

 

The August 2023 summary judgment ruling in Packaged Seafood Products warns private 

equity companies that they could face significant litigation expense and potential liability for 

alleged anti-competitive conduct by their portfolio companies. These risks increase if they 

fail to respect corporate formalities, or are involved in, or have reason to be aware of, the 

alleged misconduct. 

 

Although the Packaged Seafood Products decision is not the first to recognize the potential 

for such vicarious liability, it comes in the wake of the antitrust agencies' announced focus 

on private equity activity and may set the stage for a new wave of private litigation in this 

arena. It is therefore critical for private equity firms to invest in robust antitrust compliance 

and antitrust due diligence in order to identify and minimize such risk. 
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The opinions expressed are those of the author(s) and do not necessarily reflect the views 
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should not be taken as legal advice. 
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